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COMPLIANCE ORDER
Served By Email: (mariomallia@rogers.com), Fax (905-856-5094) and by Courier
April 21, 2011
Mary Barbarino and Josie Mallia, Directors
Barbarino's Hair Styling School Inc. known as Barbarino’s Hairstyling School Inc.
7007 Islington Avenue, Unit 18-19
Woodbridge, ON L4L 4T5
and
37 Giltspur Drive
Downsview, ON M3L 1M4
and
350 Rebecca Drive
Orangeville, ON L9W 4P6
Attention: Mary Barbarino and Josie Mallia, Directors
This is a Compliance Order issued under s. 46(2) of the Private Career Colleges Act,
2005 (“Act”). As the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges, I believe that
Barbarino's Hair Styling School Inc. known as Barbarino’s Hairstyling School Inc.
(“Registrant”), a registered private career college, has contravened or failed to comply
with a provision of the Act or regulations. I order that the Registrant stop contravening
the following provisions of the Act and/or regulations:


Advertising an unapproved vocational program that requires approval, in
contravention of section 11 of the Act.

Detailed reasons in support of my decision to issue this order are found in Schedule
“A”, attached. Failure to comply with this order may result in any or all of the following,
further enforcement actions:



Application for an order from the Superior Court of Justice;
The issuance of further Administrative Monetary Penalties; and/or
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Prosecution for offences under the Act. Upon conviction by a court,
o A corporation is subject to a fine of up to $250,000;
o An individual is subject to a fine of up to $100,000, a prison term of up to one
year, or both; and
o An officer or director of a corporation who concurs in the commission of the
offence, is subject to a fine of up to $25,000, a prison term of up to one year,
or both.

You must provide written confirmation signed by a person with authority to bind the
Registrant, together with all available supporting evidence, that the steps outlined
below have been taken. This written confirmation must be delivered by April 29, 2011
by registered mail or courier to my attention and confirm that you:


Have stopped advertising an unapproved vocational program that requires
approval.

As noted above, the applicable legislation is the Private Career Colleges Act, 2005
and the regulations made thereunder. The legislation and regulations are available at
www.e-laws.gov.on.ca. If you are unable to access any relevant information on elaws, you may contact our offices at (416) 314-0500 to request that a copy of the
legislation and regulations be sent to you. You are also reminded that pursuant to s.
39 of O.Reg. 415/06, you are required to keep an up-to-date copy of the Act and all
regulations at each campus.
Pursuant to sections 49(2) and 49(6) of the Act, this order is published on the Ministry
of Training, Colleges and Universities’ website.
Kindly govern yourself accordingly,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
Allan Scott
Superintendent
Private Career Colleges
Attachments:

Schedule A – Detailed Reasons for Decision
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Schedule A– Detailed Reasons for Decision
Contravention of section 11 of the Act - Restrictions on advertising and
soliciting
Under section 11 of the Act, no person shall advertise the provision of a vocational
program at a private career college unless the person is registered and the vocational
program has been approved by the Superintendent.
This School was issued a warning letter by the Private Career Colleges Branch on
December 15, 2010 and was sent several emails between August 2010 and April
2011 from their Inspector and the Manager of the Registration Unit advising that the
School’s advertising of a Part-time Hairstyling program was in contravention of the Act
and that the program did not have the approval of the Superintendent.
As of April 18, 2011, the School continued to advertise the unapproved 20 month/1500
hour Part-time Hairstyling program on its website (www.barbarinoshair.yp.ca). The
website provides the program is delivered on Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday
evenings from 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. and on Saturdays from 9:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
at a cost of $5,875, as follows:
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A web advertisement in the Toronto Directory of Hair & Styling: Education & Science
Barbarino’s Hairstyling School viewed by a Designate on the Toronto.net
(www.toronto.net/) website on April 18, 2011 also advertises hairstyling courses with
evening classes for this School, as follows:
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The above noted Part-time Hairstyling program is classified under National
Occupational Classification Code (NOC) 6271 – Hairstylists and Barbers. This
program requires approval under the Act.
Based upon the evidence obtained, specifically that this unapproved Part-time
Hairstyling program is over 40 hours in duration at a cost over $1,000, the Designate
came to the reasonable belief that this School is advertising an unapproved vocational
program that requires approval by the Superintendent under the Act. The School has
not obtained approval to offer this program and is therefore in contravention of section
11 of the Act.

5

Background:
Legal and Operating Names
An ONBIS search conducted on April 18, 2011 shows that Barbarino’s Hair Styling
School Inc. is an active Ontario business corporation which was incorporated on April
6, 1994. The registered office address and business address is 7007 Islington
Avenue, Unit 18-19, Woodbridge, ON L4L 4T5. Business names do not exist for this
corporation. Mary Barbarino is listed as one of the Directors at 37 Giltspur Drive,
Downsview, ON M3L 1M4. Josie Mallia is listed as the other Director at 350 Rebecca
Drive, Orangeville, ON L9W 4P6.
Current Registration Information
This School was registered as a private career college on January 2, 2000. The
School has the approval of the Superintendent to deliver a full time 40 week/1500 hour
Hairstyling program for $5,200 tuition plus $675 in other fees.
PRIOR COMPLIANCE WARNINGS HAD NO EFFECT
This compliance matter was brought to the attention of the School’s Inspector as a
result of a student complaint, whereby the student had enrolled in a Full-time
Hairstyling Program offered as a “night class” from 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.
Between August 2010 and April 2011, this School was advised on numerous
occasions by their Inspector that it could not advertise or deliver the Part-time
Hairstyling program until the application was approved under the Act, that it was noncompliance under the Act if they continued to do so and that a failure to remove the
advertising would be reported to the Superintendent.
This compliance matter was then escalated to the Manager of the Registration Unit of
the Private Career Colleges Branch, who emailed Mrs. Barbarino on March 9, 2011
about “…a long outstanding compliance issue: the offering and advertising of an
unapproved part-time hairstyling program.” The Manager stated:
…As recently as yesterday a check of your website shows you are still clearly
advertising the program despite being told to stop doing so - this can no longer
be considered anything except wilful non-compliance with the Private Career
Colleges Act, 2005…
If you do not remove your advertising and provide us confirmation that you
have done so - along with an assurance that you will NOT enrol any more
students into the part-time program, you will be subject to compliance actions
that may include an Administrative Monetary Penalty and a Compliance Order.
You have until the end of business on Friday March 11th to do so.
Further, on April 1, 2011, the School’s Inspector told the School:
The most important compliance issue is to stop advertising the Part time
Hairstyling program option on the website as this is a violation of the Private
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Career Colleges Act to advertize [sic] a vocational program that is not approved
by the Superintendent.
Notwithstanding all of these warnings from the Ministry, the School continues to
advertise an unapproved Part-Time Hairstyling program in contravention of section 11
of the Act.
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